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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May21,2009

Mr. Mark Mann
Assistant City Attorney
City of Garland
P. O. Box 469002
Garland, Texas 75046-9002

0R2009-06947

Dear Mr. Mann:

-------------- -------- --------- - ---- -----------~~-- ---------------_._---_._----_.-.

~- -- ---- -----¥ou-ask~whethereertain--inf0nnati0n--issubjeGtt0-requiredpubliG-disclQsUre~Under=-the-~~-==-==~~~==~-==

PublicInformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 343759.

The Garland Police Department (the "department") received a request for any arrest
documents relating to the requestor's client for a specified incident. You claim that the
submitiedinformation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.1 01ofthe Government
Code. We have considered the exceptionyou claim and reviewed the submitted information.

SeCtion552:1Olafthe Goverii.ili.erifCode-excepts ftom disclOsUre "ihfotinatiohconsidered -­
to be confidential by law; either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." This

_____________s_e_ctio_n enc.1)mt'as.ses..jnfQnnatiQll._P-Ioj~Q1:~4]J)'_01h~J:...,[t~tl!t~~._~~~!!QIL~61 ,..2Ql(Cl}gJ the _
Family Code provides as follows:

The following information is confidential, is not subject to public release
uncler Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for
purposes consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or under
rules adopted by an investigating agency:

(l) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and
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(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, and working papers used or developed in
an investigation under this chapter or in providing services as a result
of an investigation.

-~~~-~Fam:-eodec§-26-b-201Ea}-'-'Y:ou-asserHhaHhe-submittecl-inf0rmati0ne0nsistsc0ffiles,reI'0rts~,~-~-~~~

records, communications, or working papers used or developed in an investigation under
chapter 261; therefore, this information is within the scope of section 261.201. You do not
indicate that the department has adopted a rule governing the release of this type of
information; therefore, we assume that no suchregulation exists. Based on this assumption,
we conclude -that-the submittedinformatio-n Isconfldentlalillitsentiret)r pursuant to
section 261.201 of the Family Code, and the department must witl-JlGld it lli'1der
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986)
(predecessor statute).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
----------crofne facts as presented-to us; tnerefore-;thts-rulttrg-musrrroThneti-edllpnn-as-a--prevrous'------­

determinatiol1r~ga.r(lingaIlyother informatiolloraIlyotp.er circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
________gQyernme_nial_bQ.dy_and_Q.fth~re9.llesJ9r-'_EQLJ11Q.@j!).fQ!Jn~tiQ.l.}_co}.].cerniggJlJ.Qse rights and
- -------- ------- -responsibilities;-pleasevisit-ourwebsite-at http://www.oag.state~tx;lls!0penfinclex--0rl-;php,--------------..---

or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

@~
--- - -- ---- ----AssistantAttorney-General

Open Records Division

ACL/jb

Ref: ID# 343759

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


